Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 6, 2015

SENATE BILL NO. 2124 (Industry, Business and Labor Committee) (At the request of the Public Service Commission)

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 4 of section 49-03-06 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the issuance of a notice for an electric service area agreement.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 4 of section 49-03-06 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

4. A service area agreement shall be promptly filed with the commission which must <u>giveissue a</u> notice of the filing within thirty days. Upon the commission's order, or if an affected electric consumer or electric provider requests a hearing within twenty days of the notice, the commission shall hold a hearing on the service area agreement.

S. B. NO. 2124 - PAGE 2

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2124.

Senate Vote:Yeas 45Nays 0Absent 2House Vote:Yeas 91Nays 0Absent 3

Secretary of the Senate

Received by the Governor at	M. on	, 2015.
Approved at M. on _		, 2015.

Governor

Filed in this office this	day of	, 2015,

at _____ o'clock _____M.

Secretary of State